11. BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of earnings per share for the year ended 31 March 2001 is based on the consolidated profit attributable

to shareholders for the year ended 31 March 2001 of $14,075,000 (2000: $58,052,000) divided by 200,000,000 shares

(2000: the weighted average number of 153,005,464 shares after adjusting for the issue and placing of new shares and

capitalisation issue in 2000) in issue during the year.

There were no dilutive potential ordinary shares in issue during the years ended 31 March 2001 and 2000.

賬項附註

DECCA 達藝 • Annual Report 2001 76

9. 股息

二零零一年 二零零零年

千港元 千港元

中期股息每股派港幣1仙

　（二零零零年：無） 2,000 －

末期股息每股擬派港幣1.2仙

　（二零零零年：港幣8.6仙） 2,400 17,200

10. 股東應佔溢利

股東應佔溢利包括一項4,615,159港元之溢利（二零零零年 : 8,807,433港元），此項溢利已在本公司賬項內

反映。

11. 基本每股盈利

截至二零零一年三月三十一日止之基本每股盈利乃根據該年內綜合股東應佔溢利14,075,000港元（二零零

零年：58,052,000港元），除以本年度已發行之200,000,000股（二零零零年：經調整後於二零零零年之新股

發行配售及資本化發行之加權平均股數153,005,464股計算）。

截至二零零一年及二零零零年三月三十一日止年度均無任何潛在攤薄普通股。

Notes on the Accounts

DECCA 達藝 • Annual Report 200177

12. FIXED ASSETS

(a) The Group

Furniture,

Leasehold Plant fixtures

Land and improve- and Computer and office Motor

buildings ments machinery equipment equipment vehicles Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost:

At 1 April 2000 33,315 39,912 67,151 6,159 9,820 4,275 160,632

Additions 28 6,835 37,308 1,234 2,766 932 49,103

Disposals – (534) – (1,651) (698) (347) (3,230)

Exchange adjustments 79 52 14 4 21 3 173

At 31 March 2001 33,422 46,265 104,473 5,746 11,909 4,863 206,678
----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- -----------------

Accumulated depreciation:

At 1 April 2000 5,458 17,068 28,953 4,429 3,493 3,841 63,242

Charge for the year 1,574 4,032 6,882 982 1,190 219 14,879

Written back on disposal – (80) – (1,519) (248) (312) (2,159)

Exchange adjustments – 14 4 1 6 1 26

At 31 March 2001 7,032 21,034 35,839 3,893 4,441 3,749 75,988
----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- -----------------

Net book value:

At 31 March 2001 26,390 25,231 68,634 1,853 7,468 1,114 130,690

At 31 March 2000 27,857 22,844 38,198 1,730 6,327 434 97,390

賬項附註

DECCA 達藝 • Annual Report 2001 78

12. 固定資產

(a) 本集團

租賃物業 廠房及 傢俬及

土地及樓宇 裝修 機器 電腦設備 裝置 汽車 總額

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

成本：

於二零零零年四月一日 33,315 39,912 67,151 6,159 9,820 4,275 160,632

添置 28 6,835 37,308 1,234 2,766 932 49,103

出售 － (534) － (1,651) (698) (347) (3,230)

㶅兌差額 79 52 14 4 21 3 173

於二零零一年

三月三十一日 33,422 46,265 104,473 5,746 11,909 4,863 206,678
----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- -----------------

累積折舊：

於二零零零年四月一日 5,458 17,068 28,953 4,429 3,493 3,841 63,242

本年度折舊 1,574 4,032 6,882 982 1,190 219 14,879

出售撥回 － (80) － (1,519) (248) (312) (2,159)

㶅兌差額 － 14 4 1 6 1 26

於二零零一年

三月三十一日 7,032 21,034 35,839 3,893 4,441 3,749 75,988
----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- -----------------

賬面淨值：

於二零零一年

三月三十一日 26,390 25,231 68,634 1,853 7,468 1,114 130,690

於二零零零年

三月三十一日 27,857 22,844 38,198 1,730 6,327 434 97,390

Notes on the Accounts

DECCA 達藝 • Annual Report 200179

12. FIXED ASSETS (continued)

(b) All land and buildings of the Group are located in the People’s Republic of China under medium-term leases. The

Group is granted the right to use the land, including construction of buildings thereon, until 2018.

(c) The net book value of fixed assets of the Group includes an amount of $26,204,178 (2000: $12,757,190) in respect

of assets held under finance leases.

(d) At 31 March 2001, land and buildings of the Group with net book value of $8,717,144 (2000: $Nil) were pledged

with a bank to secure a loan granted to the Group.